STATE HOSPITAL FOR INSANE

CHAPTER 263 (S. B. No. 167—Gronvold.)

INVESTIGATION SITES FOR INSANE HOSPITAL NEAR RUGBY An Act directing the State Board of Administration to investigate sites suitable for public purposes.

- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. The State Board of Administration is hereby directed to investigate proposed sites suitable for Insane Hospital purposes at or near the City of Rugby in the County of Pierce, and submit their findings to the next session of the Legislature. Said State Board of Administration may accept options on tracts of land in parcels of not less than 320 or more than 640 acres; providing no expense, or obligation shall be incurred on the part of the state.

Approved March 11, 1931.

CHAPTER 264 (S. B. No. 122—Eddy.)

OFFICERS STATE HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE
An Act to amend and re-enact Chapter 166 of the Session Laws of 1927.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Chapter 166 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1927 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Chapter 166. The Board of Administration shall have general control and management of the hospital, and shall make all by-laws, rules and regulations necessary for the government of the same not inconsistent with the laws of the state, and shall appoint a Superintendent, who must be a physician of acknowledged skill and ability and a graduate of a reputable medical college; and the Superintendent shall appoint an assistant superintendent, and one or more other assistant physicians, each of whom shall possess like qualifications, and who shall be styled the resident officers of the hospital and shall reside therein and be governed by the laws and by-laws of the institution. The maximum salary of the Superintendent shall be four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) per annum; and such salary and the salaries of the assistant superintendent and of the assistant physicians, shall be fixed by the Board of Administration, subject to the approval of the Governor; provided, however, that the salary of the assistant superintendent shall not exceed the sum of \$3,600.00 per annum.

§ 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed.

Approved March 11, 1931.

STATE INSTITUTIONS

CHAPTER 265 (H. B. No. 301—Traynor.)

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION

- An Act amending Section 283b1 of the Supplement to the Compiled Laws of 1913, relating to Board of Administration for the general supervision and administration of all state penal, charitable and educational institutions, and the general supervision of the public schools of the state, defining its powers and duties, making an appropriation, and repealing all acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 283b1 of the Supplement to the Compiled Laws of 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 283b1. Creation of Board.] There is hereby created the "Board of Administration" for the general supervision and administration of all State Penal, Charitable and Educational Institutions of the state. For the exercise of these duties of general supervision the presidents or heads of the several state institutions shall be responsible to the Board. Said Board shall consist of five members, the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, and the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor who shall be ex-officio members of said Board; and three other members who shall be appointed by the Governor within ten days after this act takes effect. The members so appointed shall hold their office as follows: One until July 1, 1921, one until July 1, 1923, and one until July 1, 1925, as designated by the Governor; and thereafter the appointment of the members of said Board shall be for a term of six years and until their successors are appointed and qualified; provided however, that from and after January 1st, 1932, the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor and the Superintendent of Public Instruction shall cease to be members of the said Board of Administration, and such Board shall be composed of the three appointive members only; provided, further that the Governor may remove any appointive member of said Board for cause.
- § 2. Repeal.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1931.